
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 4 November 2019
Meeting time: 12.45

For further information contact:
Fay Bowen
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

------

(Private Pre-meeting) 
(12.45 - 13.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(13.00)  

2 Paper(s) to note
(13.00 -13.05)  

2.1 Waste Management: Additional information from the Welsh Local Government 
Association

(Pages 1 - 4) 
2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Additional information from Assembly 

Commission (21 October 2019)
(Pages 5 - 11) 

2.3 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Letter from the Welsh 
Government (23 October 2019)

(Pages 12 - 14) 

3 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence session with the Welsh 
Government
(13.05 - 14.35) (Pages 15 - 390) 
Research Briefing
PAC(5)-27-19 Paper 1 – Welsh Government

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(5)-27-19 Paper 2 – Welsh Government Written Statement: Minister for 
Health and Social Services - Update on Digital Health and Care (30 September 
2019)        

Dr Andrew Goodall – Director General HSS/Chief Executive NHS Wales
Ifan Evans – Director, Technology, Digital & Transformation, Welsh 
Government
Alan Brace – Director of Finance, Welsh Government
Andrew Griffiths - NWIS Director and Chief Information Officer for Wales

Break 
(14.35 - 14.40)

4 Waste Management: Evidence Session with Natural Resources 
Wales
(14.40 - 15.55) (Pages 391 - 417) 
Research Briefing
PAC(5)-27-19 Paper 3 – Natural Resources Wales

Becky Favager - Regulation Policy and Approach Manager, Natural Resources 
Wales
John Fry - Lead Specialist Advisor, Waste Policy, Natural Resources Wales

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(15.55)  
Items 6, 7 & 8

6 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Consideration of evidence 
received
(15.55 - 16.05)  

7 Waste Management: Consideration of evidence received
(16.05 - 16.15)  



8 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of additional 
information by the Assembly Commission
(16.15-16.30)  



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-27-19 PTN1

Public Accounts Committee

PAC(5)-27-19 PTN1

4 November 2019

Inquiry into Waste Management: Additional information from the Welsh Local 
Government Association following their evidence session held on 14 October 
2019

What do you see as the key areas where progress on waste prevention is 
needed and likely to have the biggest impact? 

Whilst engagement and behaviour change amongst the public remains a key 
area of activity especially around preventing food waste (and associated 
poverty/health implications), the WLGA feel that ensuring that retailers and 
manufacturers meet the cost of dealing with the waste they bring onto the 
market (polluter pays principle) is paramount. That is why we believe that the 
Extended Producer Responsibility should be a UK government priority and 
that they should seek to bring this in sooner than currently envisaged.

This would provide a financial mechanism to drive better design using less 
packaging and more reusable and recyclable materials that would incentivise 
waste prevention and allow for the sustainable funding of recycling services 
across Wales.

What role would you expect local government to play in any emerging plans 
around deposit return schemes and how is local government supporting 
efforts under the ‘Refill Wales’ initiative?

Having invested in kerb side collections it would arguably be wasteful to 
introduce a parallel infrastructure and collection system via DRS that could 
also generate additional journeys. There are concerns that the introduction 
of a DRS system could undermine the comprehensive provision of kerb side 
recycling services by removing certain materials. There are also concerns 
that rural or poorly served communities
[...]
to encourage 

employees to come forward. We have identified a direct correlation between this increase 

and a corresponding decrease in colds and muscular skeletal reporting. The statistics 

capture a number of illnesses including anxiety, depression, and bereavement-related 

mental ill-health. 

Mental Health and the wellbeing of staff continues to be a focus for the Commission.  

More information can be found within the Commission’s 2018-19 Annual Report and 

Accounts. 

Pack Page 10

http://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/About%20the%20Assembly%20section%20documents/Sustainability%20Annual%20Report%202018-19%20ENG.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/agr-ld12667/agr-ld12667-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/agr-ld12667/agr-ld12667-e.pdf


Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 
Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0251182 
Andrew.Goodall@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Nick Ramsay, AM 
Chair – Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Our Ref: AG/OS/SB 

23 October 2019 

Dear Mr Ramsay 

MANAGEMENT OF FOLLOW UP OUTPATIENTS ACROSS WALES  

Thank you for your correspondence received on the 4 October 2019, seeking some further 
clarification on a number of matters. 

The Committee has requested a full update on progress against all the recommendations at 
the end of April 2020. However we will not have validated data on the end of year position 
at that point and I would like to suggest the end of May as a more appropriate point for an 
update as this will contain the full year end position. 

With regard to recommendation 4: The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
clarifies with the Committee what the consequence will be
[...]
as possible, 
maximising their value when in use and then, when no longer useful to society, ensuring that those 
resources are captured for re-use and recycling, and recovery or reintegration into ecosystems. 

 

3.24 Whilst increasing recycling rates is important, it is essential that mechanisms and drivers are put 
in place to encourage prevention and re-use of waste as recognised by the Welsh Government 
waste prevention programme. Manufacturers have a role in assisting householders to prevent 
waste through designing out waste in products as well as ensuring their products and packaging 
can be re-used or widely recycled by householders at the end of their use. Local authorities and 
other public-sector organisations, including Natural Resources Wales, must ensure that they take 
steps to influence sustainable procurement so that it optimises low waste. Wales must create a 
circular economy that moves away from the current linear model, where materials are fed in to the 
economy at the start and discarded at the end. 

 

3.25 The data used by the Welsh Government to measure performance against waste prevention is of 
variable quality. Natural Resources Wales is a partner in discussions about the development of a 
new single UK waste data collection system to meet the needs of all public-sector data reporting 
on waste. This would have potential advantages including the recording of more timely, accurate 
waste data to inform policy intervention and measure progress of each sector in Wales in reducing 
their waste arisings. 

 
We welcome the opportunity to provide verbal evidence to the Public Accounts Committee on the 4th 
November 2019. 
 
For more information 
 
Please contact Rebecca Favager, Regulation Policy & Approach manager 
Natural Resources Wales 
Tŷ Cambria, 29 Newport Road 
Cardiff CF24 0TP 
03000 654275 
 

Pack Page 417

http://www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	2.1 Waste Management: Additional information from the Welsh Local Government Association
	2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Additional information from Assembly Commission (21 October 2019)
	2.3 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Letter from the Welsh Government (23 October 2019)
	3 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-27-19 P1 - WG Evidence Paper on Informatics Systems
	Paper 1 Evidence paper - Informatics System...
	NHS Wales Digital Architecture Review - Channel 3 - Final Report
	NHS Wales Digital Architecture Review - Channel 3 - Annex A - Current St...
	NHS Wales Digital Architecture Review - Channel 3 - Annex B - Future Sta...
	NHS Wales Digital Architecture Review - Channel 3 - Annex C - Improvemen...
	WG Health Informatics Review Report FINAL
	WG Health Informatics Review Appendices FINAL

	PAC(5)-27-19 P2 - WG Update on Health and Digital Care

	4 Waste Management: Evidence Session with Natural Resources Wales
	PAC(5)-27-19 P3 - NRW evidence paper on Waste Management





Version: Issue v26.0 September 2017


Unscheduled Care Board Planned Care Board


IPAD Sub Groups


Boards Ref Groups Boards Boards Ref Groups Boards Ref Groups Boards Ref Groups


WCP Programme Board


Primary Care  IT and Informatics Board Service Management (WCIC acting as this board)


Chair: Lisa Dunsford Board (Local) Imp Boards


Chair: Dylan Williams (BCU) ABM, AB, Powys, C&V, Velindre Chair: Simon Dean Pathology Information 


(Reports to Exec Directors of Primary Community and Mental Health Group) Change Advisory WCP Service Management Board Implementation Board Strategic User NIIAS Service Management  Board


GP/GMS Systems Board Chair: Rotation Chair: Liz Waites Group Chair: TBC


GMS IM&T Programme Board


Chair: Alan Lawrie
Chair: Andrew Gunney (POW) Local Project Boards Pathology Information 


(Reports to Primary Care Information and IT Board)
PAS Implementation (6 HBs, Vel and Screeing Services)


Technical Group 


Board (BCU) WLIMS Change Advisory Chair: Kevin Williams Boards Ref Gro

Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 4 November 
2019
Meeting time: 13.00 - 16.15

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5628

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Gareth Bennett AM

Vikki Howells AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Witnesses:

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government

Ifan Evans, Welsh Government

Andrew Griffiths, NHS Wales Informatics Service (NWIS)

Becky Favager, Natural Resources Wales

John Fry, Natural Resources Wales

Wales Audit Office:

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales

Matthew Mortlock

Mark Jeffs

Committee Staff: Fay Bowen (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5628


Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies were received from Adam Price AM.
1.3 Rhianon Passmore AM declared an interest for Item 3 as her partner is employed 

by the Thales Group, a cyber security company. 

2 Paper(s) to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Waste Management: Additional information from the Welsh Local Government 

Association 

2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Additional information from Assembly 

Commission (21 October 2019) 

2.3 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (23 October 2019) 

3 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence session with the Welsh 
Government 

3.1 As part of the monitoring of this issue, the Committee held an evidence session 
with the Welsh Government to discuss progress being made on the implementation of 
the Committee’s recommendations. 

3.2 Dr Andrew Goodall agreed to:

 Share the job specification for the Chief Digital Officer when finalised and advise 
on the successful candidate, when appointed;

 Explore the availability of My Health online when GP practices merge; and 
 Keep the Committee informed about the procurement for GP informatics systems 

following the recent cancellation of the contract. 



4 Waste Management: Evidence Session with Natural Resources Wales 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Natural Resources Wales as part of its inquiry 
into Waste Management.

4.2 Becky Favager agreed to investigate the issue raised about distributed modular 
technology and how hydrogen can be used as an energy source for electric vehicles.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Consideration of evidence received 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

7 Waste Management: Consideration of evidence received 

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

8 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of additional 
information by the Assembly Commission 

8.1 The Committee considered the additional information received from the Assembly 
Commission as part of forming their views on items to be included in the Committee’s 
report.


